
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARDACTIONSUMMARY 

DEPT·. B h . 1 H lth A d R S · BOARD AGENDA #: -kB-11 e av1ora ea n ecovery erv1ces ______ _ 

AGENDA DATE: December 20, 2016 
SUBJECT: 
Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, lnc., Telecare 
Corporation Treatment Facilities, and Canyon Manor for Services to Adults with Serious Mental 
lllness for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 2016-655 

On motion of Supervisor _ 9~~!i~_n_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _ With.r.P.w ______________ --
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: Q'.SrLe_n_,_CbLe_s_a_,_\lYjt.hrow ... _QeM_a.rtiDl,_aQ<;! _Cb9ii01_a.l'l MQIJtejth ____ -------------------------
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ t;Jp_n_~ ________________________________________ ---------._------------
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: t-I_Qn.~ ________________________________________ ----------------------
Abstaining: Supervisor: ________ -~9.!1~- __________________________________ ----------------------------

1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPT: BehavioraJ HeaJth And Reeove Serviees BOARD AGENDA #: -1•B-11 -------
Urgent 0 Routine 0 ~ 

CEOCONCURRENCE: -~T·~-· ________ __ 

1 AGENDA DATE: Deeember 20, 2016 

4/5 Vote Required: Yes ® No 0 

SUBJECT: 
ApprovaJ of Amendments to Agreements with CaJifornia Psyehiatrie Transitions, Jne., TeJeeare 
Corporation Treatment FaeiJities, and Canyon Manor for Serviees to AduJts with Serious MentaJ 
IIJness for FiseaJ Year 2016-2017 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve amendments to the agreements with the CaJifornia Psyehiatrie Transitions, Jne., 
TeJeeare Corporation Treatment FaeiJities, and Canyon Manor Home for Serviees to AduJts 
with Serious MentaJIIJness for FiseaJ Year 2016-2017. 

2. Authorize the BehavioraJ HeaJth Direetor, or his designee, to sign the amendments with 
California Psyehiatrie Transitions, Jne., TeJeeare Corporation Treatment FaeiJities, and 
Canyon Manor for FiseaJ Year 2016-2017. 

3. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to inerease Appropriations per the attaehed Budget 
Journal. 

DISCUSSJON: 

StanisJaus County BehavioraJ HeaJth and Reeovery Serviees (BHRS) historieally eontraets with 
severaJ providers of eare for aduJts with serious mentaJ illness. BHRS has a JegaJ and ethieaJ 
responsibiJity for insuring that individuaJs are pJaeed in the Jeast restrietive and most 
appropriate JeveJ of eare. These serviees ineJude struetured programming, whieh assists 
residents in improving funetionaJ abiJities. The programming includes, but is not Jimited to, 
eontinuous supervision and rehabiJitative serviees designed to improve seJf-heJp skills, 
behavioraJ adjustments, interpersonaJ reJationships, prevoeationaJ preparation and aJternative 
pJaeement pJanning. 

CurrentJy the Department is experieneing an inereased demand for clients who are in need of 
seeure pJaeements in Jnstitutions for MentaJ Disease (JMD). An JMD is a Joeked faeiJity that 
provides serviees at a Jess intensive JeveJ of eare than a State Hospital. Additionally, 
Stanislaus County is experieneing a shortage of Board and Gare beds, whieh are a step-down 
option for individuaJs in JMDs. This shortage is something that is impaeting all eounties on a 
statewide basis. As a resuJt, individuaJs are being kept in JMDs Jonger than anticipated, thus 
increasing the eapacity need in JMDs. 

Treatment and housing options for individuaJs with severe mentaJ illness are very Jimited and 
are often not readily available. JndividuaJs who have been placed in an acute psyehiatric 
hospital and are ready to be discharged to a lower leveJ of care have often needed to stay in 
the hospitaJ due to the shortage of JMD beds, thus resuJting in more costJy care. These 

Page 1 of 4 



Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, lnc., Telecare 
Corporation Treatment Facilities, and Canyon Manor for Services to Adults with Serious 
Mentallllness for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

individuals often remain in the acute psychiatric hospital 14-60 days awaiting appropriate 
placement. With limited IMD beds available statewide, the Department continues to compete 
with other counties for the same lower level of care beds. 

Recently, several facilities that have traditionally not accepted clients outside of their 
respective counties, have had bed openings and have been willing to accept Stanislaus 
County clients needing this level of care. These openings have enabled the Department to 
transfer those individuals who were awaiting discharge from the acute psychiatric hospital to 
level of care they needed. Canyon Manor, Telecare Corporation and California Psychiatric 
Transitions are facilities with beds available to meet this need. 

The Department is requesting approval to amend the following 2016-2017 agreements to 
ensure continuous availability of critically needed beds at IMD facilities: 

• Canyon Manor - The recommended amendment would increase the agreement by 
$254,135, from $218,000 to $472,135, and would allow BHRS to continue to use 
Canyon Manor for the placement of BHRS clients with serious mental illness needing a 
locked facility level of care. The increased contract would allow BHRS to place on 
average 5 individuals per day per year. 

• Telecare Corp - The recommended amendment would increase the agreement by 
$386,010 from $684,164 to $1 ,070,17 4, and would allow BHRS to continue to use 
Telecare Corp for the placement of BHRS clients with serious mental illness needing a 
locked facility level of care. The increased contract would allow BHRS to place on 
average 8 individuals per day per year. 

• California Psychiatric Transitions - The recommended amendment would increase the 
agreement by $943,395 from $1,620,500 to $2,563,895, and would allow BHRS to 
continue to use California Psychiatric Transitions for the placement of BHRS clients with 
serious mental illness needing a locked facility level of care. The increased contract 
would allow BHRS to place on average 11 individuals per day per year. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

Approval of these agreements are in compliance with the Board of Supervisors' Contract 
Reporting Policy, approved on January 24, 2006 and later revised on March 22, 2011, which 
states: 

"Departments are required to obtain approval by the Board of Supervisors for any contract or 
agreement where the total cumulative compensation exceeds $100,000. For purposes of this 
policy, cumulative refers to the total compensation paid by an individual department in the 
report year and the two fiscal years immediately prior thereto, where that has been no break in 
contractual services over 6 months." 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The services described in these contract amendments are funded with 1991 Realignment 
funds. An additional $1,583,540 in appropriations is needed for the three contract amendments 
for California Psychiatric Transitions, lnc., Telecare Corporation Treatment Facilities, and 
Canyon Manor for the provision of mental health services in a locked facility. This will increase 
the total appropriations for these three contracts from $2,522,664 included in the Behavioral 

Page 2 of 4 



Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, lnc., Telecare 
Corporation Treatment Facilities, and Canyon Manor for Services to Adults with Serious 
Mentallllness for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

Health and Recovery Services Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2016-2017, to $4,106,204. 
Savings in other contracted locked facilities are projected to offset the additional appropriations 
request. lf the contract savings do not materialize, Department fund balance will be used to 
cover the shortfall. A budget journal is attached in support of these recommendations. There 
is no impact to County General Fund. 

Cost of recommended action: $ 1,583,540 

1,583,540 
Source(s) of Funding: 
1991 Realignment 
Funding Total: $ 1,583,540 
Net Cost to County General Fund 

Fiscal Year: 
Budget Adjustment/Appropriations needed: 

Fund Balance as of October 31, 2016 
Fund 1501 Behavioral Health & Recovery Services 
Fund 1504 Managed Care 

2016/2017 
Yes 

$ 15,806,670 
N/A 

$ 

The following table includes the cumulative value of prior contracts with California Psychiatric 
Transitions, lnc., Telecare Corporation Treatment Facilities, and Canyon Manor for the 
provision of mental health services in a locked facility for the fiscal periods beginning July 1 , 
2014 through June 30, 2017, as required in Contract Reporting Policy Number One, originally 
approved by the Board on March 22, 2011. 

Budget Contractor Description of Previous Proposed Cumulative 
Unit Services Contract Additional Amount Total 

Amounts for the for FY 7/1/16 thru Contract 
Period 7/1/14 6/30/17 
thru 6/30/17 

California 
Provision of 

BHRS-
Psychiatric 

mental health $4,376,500 $943,395 $5,319,895 
1504 services in a 

Transitions 
locked facility 

Telecare Provision of 
BHRS- Corporation mental health 

$1,917,828 $386,010 $2,303,838 
1501 Treatment services in a 

Facilities locked facility_ 
Provision of 

BHRS- Canyon mental health $545,000 $254,135 $799,135 
1501 Manor services in a 

locked facility 

Page 3 of 4 



Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, lnc., Telecare 
Corporation Treatment Facilities, and Canyon Manor for Services to Adults with Serious 
Mentallllness for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

This agenda item supports the Board of Supervisors' priorities of A Healthy Community, 
Effective Partnerships and Efficient Delivery of Publie Services by contracting with a 
community provider to deliver the needed services at an appropriate level of service in a cost 
effective manner. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Existing staff is available to monitor the agreements and support the programs contained 
therein. There is no additional staffing impact associated with the approval of this agenda item. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Rick DeGette, Behavioral Health & Recovery Services Director (209) 525-6225 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Amendment One to the- Agreement with California Psychiatric Transitions, lnc. 
2. Amendment One to the Agreement with Telecare Corporation Treatment Facilities 
3. Amendment One to the Agreement with Mental Health Management 1, lnc., dba Canyon 

Manor Home 

Page 4 of4 



Attachment 1 



AMENDMENT 
TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is made and entered into in the City of Modesto, State of California, by 
and between the County of Stanislaus (hereinafter referred to as ''County"), and California 
Psychiatric Transitions, a California corporation ("Contractor"), effective the date of the last 
signature, for and in consideration of the premises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, 
and conditions hereinafter contained. 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into an agreement dated July 1, 2016 to 
provide care for adults with serious mental illness in need of an institution for mentally diseased 
clients; and 

WHEREAS, County has experienced an increased need and Contractor has agreed to 
provide additional services due to a rise in hospitalizations and to add Restoration to 
Competency (RTC) services to the current agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, terms, and 
conditions hereinafter contained, the Agreement, which was entered into on July 1, 2016, is 
amended to increase the contract maximum amount by $943,395 from $1,620,500 to 
$2,563,895, of which $420,000 of this increase shall only be used for RTC services. This 
amendment is incorporated into the Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibit A, Section A Scope of Work, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

A. SCOPE OF WORK 

1. Contractor shall provide Iong term care for adults with serious mental 
illness in need of Institution for Mental Disease/Mental Health Rehabilitation 
Center (IMD/MHRC). 

1.1 Admission: County shall complete documentation as requested 
for each client admitted by Contractor under this Agreement. At a 
minimum, this documentation shall contain a clear client identification, 
admission date, legal status, financial information and County approval of 
the admission. Contractor commits to providing care in accordance with 
the terms of this Agreement and County commits to reimburse Contractor 
for care as set forth below. 

1.2 Process: County liaisons shall provide Contractor with an 
authorization prior to each client admission. A client may be admitted on 
the basis of verbal authorization from the County liaison and by mutual 
consent of the County and Contractor. Medi-Cal eligibility shall remain 
with Stanislaus County. 

1.3 Patient Rights: Patient rights shall be observed by Contractor as 
provided in Welfare and lnstitutions Code, Section 5325 and Title 9 of the 
California Code of Regulations. County Patients' Rights Advocates will 
be given access to clients, clients' records and facility personnel to 
monitor the Contractor's compliance with said statutes and regulations. 

CPT FY 16-17 Amd 



2. Contractor shall provide observation, treatment, and restoration also 
known as Restoration to Competency {RTC} services for defendants who have 
been found incompetent to stand trial related to misdemeanor offenses and 
ordered inpatient for RTC services. 

2.1 Contractor will defer to County on matters of length of treatment, 
when a defendant should be evaluated for competency, or when competency 
restoration is unlikely, court appearances of the defendant, and when the 
defendant should be returned to custody. 

2.2 Contractor understands that the defendants remain technically in 
the custody of Stanislaus County Sheriff's Office and will not be allowed to leave 
the grounds for any reason. Should an emergency occur, medical or otherwise, 
Contractor will immediately notify Stanislaus County Sheriff's Office and County. 

2.3 Defendant's progress shall be monitored by County via regular 
consultation and weekly visits, attend court, and advocate and link the 
defendants to appropriate ongoing care in an effort to make the most of 
Contractor's services and potentially prevent further RTC involvement. 

II. Exhibit A, Section D Compensation, ltem 4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following 

4. The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the County for 
services provided shall not exceed $2,563,895 for the term of this Agreement. $420,000 
of the contract maximum amount shall only be utilized for RTC services. RTC services 
shall be clearly identified separately on the invoice. 

111. Ali other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

(SIGNATURES SET FORTH ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

2 
CPT FY 16-17 Amd 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date indicated. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

r:?£1 v-;:t,;::;-
Rick~ Date 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

M~~ 
Deputy County Counsel 

CALIFORNIA PSYCHIATRIC 
TRANSITIONS, INC 

Donna McGowan 
Director 

BOS Action Item: dl;>tY,-lt '5S ~\@cr 'do~ Bolt, 

3 

Date 

CPT FY 16-17 Amd 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date indicated. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

Rick Degette MA, MFT 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counse! 

Marc Hartley 
Deputy County Counsel 

Date 

CALIFORNIA PSYCHIATRIC 
TRANSITIONS, INC 

vt11Z/212 /lZr> a~ 
Donna McGowan Date 
Director 

BOS Action Item: 2VL(o - fo$5 , ~ V>) 'lAJ I P 

3 
CPT FY 16-17 Amd 



Attachment 2 



AMENDMENT 
TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is made and entered into in the City af Modesto, State af California, by 
and between the County af Stanislaus (hereinafter referred ta as "County"), and Telecare 
Corporation, a California Corporation, (hereinafter referred ta as "Contractor''), effective the date 
of the last signature, for and in consideration af the premises, and the mutual promises, 
covenants, terms, and conditions hereinafter contained. 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into an agreement dated July 1, 2016 to 
provide mental health services at treatment facilities for adults who have a serious mental 
illness; and 

WHEREAS, County has experienced an increased need and Contractor has agreed to 
provide additional services due to a rise in hospitalizations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, terms, and 
conditions hereinafter contained, the Agreement, which was entered into on July 1, 2016, is 
amended ta increase the contract maximum amount by $386,010, from $684,164 to $1,070,174. 
This amendment is incorporated into the Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibit A, Section C, ltem 2 af the agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

2. ln consideration af Contractor's prov1s1on of services required under this 
Agreement, County shall reimburse Contractor an amount not ta exceed the 
Contract Maximum of $1,070,174. Contractor shall invoice County monthly for 
the services delivered in the previous month, under the terms af this Agreement. 
County shall reimburse Contractor for any undisputed invoices, which County and 
Contractor agree represent the costs af delivering the services required under the 
terms of this Agreement for the period covered by the invoice, within 30 days of 
invoice receipt. The contractor shall provide a monthly expenditure report to 
accompany the invoice in support af the program cost on the invoice. 

II. Ali other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date(s) shown below. 

(SIGNATURES SET FORTH ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

Telecare/IMD FY 16/17 Amd 



COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

Rici{DeGette MA, MFT 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

Deputy County Counsel 

TELECARE CORPORATION 

Date Faith Richie Date 
Senior Vice President and CFO 

BOS Action ltem:.;lOHO- LOS~ , 18/<7-o/11..0 

Telecare!IMD FY 16/17 Amd 



COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

Rick DeGette MA, MFT 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

Marc Hartley 
Deputy County Counsel 

Date 

TELECARE CORPORATION 

M~ ltl!olt <-
Faith Richie Date 
Senior Vice President and CFO 

80S Action Item: _____ , [)etC~~#<J 1 d-vl/o 

Telecare/IMD FY 16/17 Amd 



Attachment 3 



AMENDMENT 
TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is made and entered into in the City of Modesto, State of California, by 
and between the County of Stanislaus (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Mental Health 
Management 1, Jne., dba Canyon Manor, a California corporation ("Contractor"}, for and in 
consideration of the premises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions 
hereinafter contained. 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into an agreement dated July 1, 2016 to 
provide services involving care for adults with serious mental illness and in need of an institution 
for mentally diseased clients; and 

WHEREAS, County has experienced an increased need and Contractor has agreed to 
provide additional services due to a rise in hospitalizations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, terms, and 
conditions hereinafter contained, the Agreemr~11t, which was entered into on July 1, 2016, is 
amended to increase the contract maximum amount by $254,135, from $218,000 to $472,135. 
This amendment is incorporated into the Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibit A, Section D, ltem 4 of the agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

4. The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the County 
for services provided shall not exceed $472,135 for the term of this Agreement. 

II. Ali other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in tuli force and effect. 

(SIGNATURES SET FORTH ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

MHM dba Canyon Manor FY 16/17 Amd 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date(s) shown below. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

'?We r~t ~ 7 
Rick DeGette MA, M f¥T Date 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

MENTAL HEALTH MANAGEMENT I, INC 
dba CANYON MANOR 

Richard Evatz 
Executive Director 

Date 

BOS Action Item: J.Oill- fi5S' ,l:>.f(I,I.AMib&.r 2D~ ~ltp 

MHM dba Canyon Manor FY 16/17 Amd 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date(s) shown below. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

Rick DeGette MA, MFT 
Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

Marc Hartley 
Deputy County Counsel 

BOS Action Item: 

Date 

MENTAL HEALTH MANAGEMENT I, INC 
dba CANYON MANOR 

MHM dba Canyon Manor FY 16/17 Amd 



Database 
Balance Type 
Data Access Set 

Ledger 
Budget 
Category 
Source 
Cum!ncy 
Period 
Batch Name 
JoumaiName 
Joumal Descrlptlon 
Joumal Reference 
Organization 
Chart Of Accounts ... 

FMSOBPRD.CO.STANISLAUS.CA.US.PROO 
Budget 
County of Stanislaus 

• List • Text County of Stanislaus 
Ust • Text LEGAL BUOGET 

• List • Text Budget - Upload 
* Ust • Text MH TMJ 
* List • Text USO 

Ust- Text OEC-16 
Text 
Text MH TMJ JV37394 
Text Increase appropriations for IMO contracts 
Text 

Ust- Text Stanislaus Budget Org 
Accounting Flexfield 

00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 

00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 

00 NOT CHANGE 
ENTER A5 MMM-YY (ALL CAPS FOR MMM) EX: NOV-11 

00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 

< ' \ < :,. ".,<, ,· ,: . 

, , . 1501 63280 53: 05C IOOOC IOOOC Tricr :anvon M 
1501 6121160 63280 51 07C 000000 000000 . ()()000 ~l!()_ Incr Contracts-Telecare 
150: 612116C 63280 52: '8055 0000 1000 00000 52: ,395 Incr Contracts-Calif Psvcl 
1504 64: 12: 63280 5: '8055 000000 000000 ()()OQQ __ill.()()()_ Incr f Psycl 

f~is is notthe e~c!ot'i ~;,'i';,;,;;i.i~:;un~roi:eci:t:hesh~tanCI ;,;s;,.t~s manv rows as r!eeti..d. 
: ,· ,• :, 

,, : 0 

c.~<p1unu 1 ""'' Budget adjustment to increase 1 : for IMD facilities. 

r, qi'? .. ~ Audltors Ofjlcc Only 

Tina Jamison ~ R>.-V f k"-.. ) \Y', K.-1/ ~~ 
Prepored by 'v~ ;tt;;;;·s Approval Keyed by Prepared By 

'~c/7~~ 11/28/2016 

Date Date ~ Date Date-


